TERMS & CONDITIONS



The Favourite Punters Club – 2024/2025 Melbourne Cup Carnival

- 1. The Promoter is Victoria Racing Club Limited (VRC) ACN 119 214 078, 448 Epsom Rd, Flemington, VIC, 3031. (Promotor).
- 2. The Promotion is The Favourite Punters Club (**Promotion**).
- 3. Information regarding how to enter and details of prizes forms part of these conditions of entry. Entry into this Promotion is deemed to be acceptance of these conditions of entry.
- 4. The Promotion commences at the start of Race 3 and closes after 'correct weight' of the last race on each of the following race days:
- Penfolds Victoria Derby Day, Saturday 2 November 2024.
- Lexus Melbourne Cup Day, Tuesday 5 November 2024.
- Crown Oaks Day, Thursday 7 November 2024.
- TAB Champions Stakes Day, Saturday 9 November 2024.

(each, a Promotion Period)

For avoidance of doubt, a separate Promotion will be run during each Promotion Period.

- 5. Entry to each Promotion is open only to patrons who are over 18 years of age and that have purchased a ticket into 'The Favourite' and are in attendance in the relevant Promotion Period (**Eligible Entrant**).
- 6. To enter the Promotion, an Eligible Entrant must pay a fee of \$10.00 cash (**Entry Fee**), and provide their full name and phone number to the Promoter prior to the commencement of each Promotion Period. Eligible Entrants are limited to a maximum of two entries per person per each Promotion Period.
- 7. Once an Eligible Entrant has been registered into the Promotion, they will be given a ticket that recognises their involvement in the Promotion and can be used to redeem prize money (if any) at the end of each Promotion Period.
- 8. All Entry Fees will be totalled and used to form the basis of the Promotion (**Entry Pool**). The Promoter will 'top up' the Entry Pool by \$1,000 at the beginning of each Promotion Period.
- 9. The Promoter will throughout each Promotion Period, in its absolute discretion, place one or more bets, using the total value of the Entry Pool of each team, on races held during the day at Flemington Racecourse or at another racecourse during each Promotion Period. The Promoter can reuse any winnings from a bet, and allocate as part of any future bets.
- 10. At the end of each Promotion Period, the Entry Pool (if any) will be equally distributed to all Eligible Entrants in the form of cash payments. The Promoter may (at the Promoter's discretion) pay the winnings in the form of a voucher. To the extent that the calculated amount payable to each Eligible Entrant is not an exact amount, the Promoter will round the amount up to the nearest \$1 increment (eg. \$13.45 will be rounded up to \$14.00). Patrons must present their ticket and sign it to collect their winnings, this signing of the Eligible Entrant's entry ticket will be proof of collection of winnings for the Promoter. Any winning funds will be distributed from 10 minutes after "correct weight" is official after the last race at Flemington on each day of the Promotion Period. Any unclaimed winnings will be donated to a charity of VRC's choice.
- 11. The Promoter reserves the right to alter these terms and conditions without notice. The Promoter's decision is final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 12. The Promoter may, in its absolute discretion, decide to not run the Promotion any one or more of the race days listed during the overall Promotion Period.
- 13. The Promoter (including employees, contractors, agents and representatives) will not be liable for any loss caused by an error when placing bets in the relevant system as determined by the Promoter from time-to-time.
- 14. The Promoter will not be liable for any loss (including, without limitation, indirect, special or consequential loss or loss of profits), expense, damage, personal injury or death which is suffered or sustained (whether or not arising from any person's negligence) in connection with this promotion, except for any liability which cannot be

TERMS & CONDITIONS





excluded by law (in which case that liability is limited to the minimum allowable by law). Eligible Entrants acknowledge and agree that they enter into this promotion at their own risk.

- 15. The Promoter will collect personal information from Eligible Entrants in order to facilitate the Promotion. Eligible Entrants personal information may also be provided to third parties (including prize suppliers) for the purpose of administering this Promotion. If the information requested is not provided, you may not be eligible to participate in the Promotion.
- 16. The Promoter will handle personal information disclosed by the Eligible Entrant in accordance with the Australian Privacy Principles under the *Privacy Act 1988* (Cth) and the terms of its privacy policy located at <u>privacy-policy.pdf</u> (<u>vrc.com.au</u>).